* The acquisition cost at Jan 1, 2019 has been adjusted by an addition of lease assets due to adoption of IFRS 16.

LEASE AGREEMENTS
On January 1, 2019 Kamux adopted IFRS 16 in recognition of
lease agreements. In accordance with IFRS 16 Kamux rec-
ognizes almost all leases on the balance sheet. The stand-
ard requires recognition of an asset i.a. the right to use the
leased item and a financial liability to pay rentals for virtu-
ally all lease contracts.

Lease agreements recognized into Kamux’s balance
sheet comprise mainly of rental agreements of showrooms
and office premises. Kamux inventory is located in the
showrooms and the sales of cars takes place mainly in the
showrooms. The right-of-use asset and the non-current and
current lease liabilities arising from the lease agreements are
presented in the balance sheet as row items “Lease assets”
and “Lease liabilities”. Before adoption of IFRS 16, Kamux
had no finance lease agreements booked in the balance
sheet in accordance to IAS 17 Leases

>> Read more on the change in accounting principles of
lease agreements in note 5.7.

EUR million
Buildings and

structures*
Machinery and

equipment
Other tangible

assets Total
Acquisition cost at Jan 1, 2019 38.7 1.3 2.4 42.4
Translation differences -0.2 -0.0 -0.0 -0.2
Increases 17.9 0.2 0.9 18.9
Decreases -2.5 - - -2.5
Transfers between items - 0.2 -0.2 -

Acquisition cost at Dec 31, 2019 54.0 1.7 3.0 58.7

Accumulated depreciation and impairments at Jan 1, 2019 -0.1 -0.7 -1.4 -2.2

Translation differences -0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.0

Depreciation -7.1 -0.1 -0.5 -7.8

Accumulated depreciation and impairments at Dec 31,
2019

-7.2 -0.9 -1.9 -10.0

Book value at Jan 1, 2019 38.7 0.5 0.9 40.1

Book value at Dec 31, 2019 46.7 0.8 1.1 48.6

EUR million
Buildings and

structures
Machinery and

equipment
Other tangible

assets Total
Acquisition cost at Jan 1, 2018 0.4 1.1 1.9 3.3
Translation differences - -0.0 -0.0 -0.0
Increases - 0.2 0.5 0.7
Decreases - -0.0 - -0.0
Acquisition cost at Dec 31, 2018 0.4 1.3 2.4 4.0

Accumulated depreciation and impairments at Jan 1, 2018 -0.0 -0.6 -1.0 -1.6
Translation differences - 0.0 0.0 0.0

Depreciation -0.0 -0.1 -0.5 -0.6

Accumulated depreciation and impairments at Dec 31,
2018

-0.1 -0.7 -1.4 -2.2

Book value at Jan 1, 2018 0.4 0.5 0.9 1.7

Book value at Dec 31, 2018 0.3 0.5 0.9 1.8

2018